  Last Updated: November 14, 2022
 UP Element i12 EDGE
UPE-EDGE
User ’s Manual 2nd Ed
Preface   II
M
a
ke

E
U
P
E
-E
D
G
E
2.3.9  GPIO (9)
The controller provides a GPIO pin header with 8 in and 8 out interfaces, see the
hardware pin assignment and table as below.
Note: The GPIO ports have digital isolators equipped to protect the UP Element i12
EDGE from being damaged as a result of high-voltage events.
Pin Input Pin Output
- GND - GND
11 GPIO11 1 GPIO1
12 GPIO12 2 GPIO2
13 GPIO13 3 GPIO3
14 GPIO14 4 GPIO4
15 GPIO15 5 GPIO5
16 GPIO16 6 GPIO6
17 GPIO17 7 GPIO7
18 GPIO18 8 GPIO8
- GND - GND
Chapter 2 – Hardware Information  15
M
a